page 1 of 4‡ SIGNET 2210 Ultrasonic Level Sensor
‡ SIGNET 2210 Ultrasonic Level Sensors ENGLISH
2. Specifications
Dimensions
3-2210.090 B (11/01) English
1. Description
2. Specifications
3. Installation

Fig. 4 Full tank measure
page 4 of 4 ‡ SIGNET Ultrasonic Level Sensor
5. Ordering information
Part Number Code Description
3-2210-T120-11 159 000 733 10 ft. w/ S3L, NPT
3-2210-T120-21 159 000 734 10 ft. w/ 4-20, NPT
3-2210-T120-31 159 000 735 10 ft. w/ 4-20 & EasyCal, NPT
3-2210-T240-11 159 000 736 20 ft. w/ S3L, NPT
3-2210-T240-21 159 000 737 20 ft. w/ 4-20, NPT
3-2210-T240-31 159 000 738 20 ft. w/ 4-20 &  EasyCal, NPT
3-2210-T120-12 159 000 825 10 ft. w/ S3L, ISO
3-2210-T120-22 159 000 826 10 ft. w/ 4-20, ISO
3-2210-T120-32 159 000 827 10 ft. w/ 4-20 & EasyCal, ISO
3-2210-T240-12 159 000 828 20 ft. w/ S3L, ISO
3-2210-T240-22 159 000 829 20 ft. w/ 4-20, ISO
3-2210-T240-32 159 000 830 20 ft. w/ 4-20 &  EasyCal, ISO
3-2210.570 159 000 843 Gasket set, 1 in. 1 1/2 in. 2 in. FPM
3-2210.571 159 000 844 Gasket set, 1 in. 1 1/2 in. 2 in. EPDM
3-2210.390 159 000 831 EasyCal field retrofit kit for 2210-2X sensors
4.3 2210-3X sensors with 4-20 mA loop and local EasyCal Tool
• The local EasyCal feature allows the 4-20 mA range to be adjusted in the field.
• Calibration may be done after the sensor is installed in the vessel or before installation against a reflective target in a clear area.
(see table 1)
• The fluid level or reflective target must be adjusted to levels equal to 4 mA and 20 mA.
• Hand-held calibration is not recommended due to difficulty in determining precise distance to target.
• 4 and 20 mA endpoints may be inverted or adjusted across the entire sensing range.
4.3.1   Local EasyCal Procedure
1. Adjust the fluid in the vessel or reflective target to the level/distance equal to 4 mA.
2. Press and hold the local EasyCal button.
• The green indicator will flash once, then blink slowly two times.  When you see the indicator blink rapidly, release the button.
• The 4 mA point is now set at this level/distance.
3. Move the sensor to the level/distance equal to 20 mA.
4. Press and hold the local EasyCal button again.
• The green Indicator will flash once, then blink slowly five times.  When you see the indicator blink rapidly, release the button.
• The 20 mA point is now set at this level/distance.
4.2 2210-2X sensors with fixed 4-20 mA loop output
• The 4-20 mA output is equal to the operating range:
• 4 mA = far end of range (10 ft or 20 ft; tank empty, for example)
• 20 mA = near end of range (sensor tip to 6 in. or 12 in. deadband distance, tank full, for example)
• The range can be modified in the field by adding the EasyCal Retrofit Kit, part number 3-2210.390.
+ Loop out
+GF+ SIGNET
5091
SW2
R
un C
al
SW1
D1
WHT
RED
BLK+
S
-
The 2210 sensor input
is factory-connected
- Loop out
N
/C
4-20 mA
24 VDC
Loop Power
+
+
-
-
Local EasyCal button Green indicator
SHLD
Level
0 100
50
Wiring is identical for all 2210